# ANASAZI ENERGY CORPORATION

A Nevada Corporation

# INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 15c2-11(a)(5)

\*THIS STATEMENT HAS NOT BEEN FILED WITH THE FINRA OR ANY OTHER REGULATORY AGENCY

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item I.	The exact name of the issuer and its predecessor (if any)	2
Item II.	The address of the issuer's principal executive offices.	
Item III.	Security information.	
Item IV.	Issuance history.	
Item V.	Financial statements.	
Item VI.	Description of the issuer's business, products and services.	5
Item VII.	The nature and extent of the issuer's facilities.	6
Item VIII.	Officers, Directors and Control Persons.	7
Item IX.	Third Party Providers	9
Item X.	Issuer Certifications	10

All information contained in this Information and Disclosure Statement has been compiled to fulfill the disclosure requirements of Rule 15c2-11(a)(5) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The enumerated captions contained herein correspond to the sequential format as set forth in the *OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines for Providing Adequate Current Public Information* provided by OTC Markets Group, Inc..

# PART A. GENERAL COMPANY INFORMATION

#### Item I. The exact name of the issuer and its predecessor (if any).

Anasazi Energy Corporation (the "Company", and together with all of its subsidiaries, "Anasazi") was originally incorporated in Nevada as Royal Blue Explorations Inc. On June 18, 2008 the company's name was changed to CH4 Energy Inc. On March 26, 2014 the company's name was changed to High Sierra Acquisitions Inc. by an amendment filed with the Nevada Secretary of State after approval by the Company's directors and shareholders. On November 4, 2014, the Company's name was changed to Anasazi Energy Corporation by an amendment filed with the Nevada Secretary of State after approval by the Company's directors and shareholders.

On May 31, 2016 the Company entered into a Reorganization and Stock Purchase Agreement ("RSPA") with Solar Quartz Technologies Limited, incorporated in New Zealand. On July 12, 2016, the transaction closed into escrow with the final closing expected before year-end 2016.

The Company has begun the process of changing its name to Solar Quartz Technologies, Inc. ("SQT") and obtain a new trading symbol. The Company has issued shares of common stock for SQT that are equivalent to 95% of the Company's total shares. The Company does not anticipate any further reorganization of its common stock. The Company has begun the process to engage auditors to prepare audited financial statements and become fully reporting with the SEC, and subsequent apply to trade on the more senior OTCQX exchange or NASDAQ. The company anticipates qualifying to trade on a more senior exchange prior to the end of 2016.

# Item II. The address of the issuer's principal executive offices.

Anasazi Energy Corporation (OTC Pink Markets: ANSZ) c/o Cutler Law Group, P.C. 2800 Post Oak, Suite 4100 Houston, TX 77056P: 713.888-0040 F: 800.836.0714

For IR contact please contact the issuer directly.

#### **Item III. Security Information.**

The Issuer trades on the pink sheets maintained by OTC Markets Group, Inc. under the symbol "ANSZ".

The exact title and class of securities outstanding.

Title	Class	CUSIP No.	Symbol	
Common Stock	n/a	032750 101	ANSZ	

#### Common Stock

The Articles of Incorporation of the Issuer authorize the issuance of 300,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.001 per share. As at the date of this Information Statement, 212,260,600 Issuer Shares are issued and outstanding.

Holders of common stock are entitled to one vote per share on all matters to be voted on by the stockholders. Holders of common stock are entitled to receive ratably such dividends, if any, as may be declared by the Board of Directors out of funds legally available therefor. In the event of a liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Company, the holders of common stock are entitled to share ratably in all of our assets which are legally available for distribution after payment of all debts and other liabilities and liquidation preference of any outstanding stock.

Holders of our common stock have no preemptive rights to purchase common stock. There are no conversion or redemption rights or sinking fund provisions with respect to the common stock. The outstanding shares of common stock are validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable.

#### Preferred Stock

The Articles of Incorporation of the Issuer authorize the issuance of 40,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$.001 per share. As at the date of this Information Statement, no shares of preferred stock are issued and outstanding.

The Articles of Incorporation provide the Board with the right from time to time, to issue all or part of the shares of preferred stock remaining undesignated in one or more series, and to fix the number of shares of preferred stock and determine or alter for each series, the voting powers, full, limited, or none, and other designations, preferences, or relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations, or restrictions thereof.

#### Debt Securities

The Issuer had \$65,000 in convertible notes issued and outstanding prior to closing the SQT transaction. The note holders have agreed to convert these notes into common stock simultaneously with the final closing of the SQT transaction. The issuer also has a 5%, \$90,000 note issued to an affiliate secured by the Company's oil and gas properties set forth below, which was due and payable on or before November 1, 2015. That note is scheduled to be retired from funds paid by SQT at closing. Finally, the issuer has two additional notes for a total of \$10,000 which will be retired at the closing.

#### **Options/Warrants**

The Company currently has no options or warrants outstanding.

#### Dividend Policy

The Company has not issued any dividends on the common stock to date, and does not intend to issue any dividends on the common stock in the near future. We currently intend to use all profits to further the growth and development of the Company.

# The name and address of the transfer agent:

Island Stock Transfer Inc. 15500 Roosevelt Boulevard, Suite 301 Clearwater, Florida 33760 (727) 289-0010 www.islandstocktransfer.com

Island Stock Transfer, Inc. is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission as its appropriate regulatory authority ("ARA").

There are no restrictions on the transfer of the Company's securities.

There have never been any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC related to the Company.

# **Item IV. Issuance History**

During the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 from through the date of this Information Statement, the Company issued shares of its common stock as follows:

- Effective July 12, 2016 the Company issued 201,182,000 shares of common stock in connection with the preliminary closing of the SQT transaction.
- Also effective July 12, 2016 the Company issued 465,000 shares of its common stock to convert three
  convertible notes.

There have been no other events that resulted in changes in total shares outstanding by the issuer in the past two fiscal years and any interim period.

The certificates that evidence the shares referenced above contain a legend (1) stating that the shares have not been registered under the Securities Act and (2) setting forth or referring to the restrictions on transferability and sale of the shares under the Securities Act.

Effective July 12, 2016, a change of control of the corporation resulted from the delivery of the Shares pursuant to the Reorganization and Stock Purchase Agreement with SQT.

During the past twelve months, except as set forth above, the Company has not undertaken any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization transaction.

#### Item V. Financial Statements.

The financial statements of the Issuer as and for June 30, 2016 were published separately on OTC Disclosure & News Service in reports filed dated August 18, 2016, and are incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item VI. The nature of the issuer's business

# Item VI. Description of the issuer's business, products and services.

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this report. It contains forward-looking statements that reflect our future plans, estimates, beliefs and expected performance. The forward-looking statements are dependent upon events, risks and uncertainties that may be outside our control. Our actual results could differ materially from those discussed in these forward looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, the following risks and uncertainties:

Anasazi Energy Corporation (the "Company", and together with all of its subsidiaries, "Anasazi") was originally incorporated in Nevada as Royal Blue Explorations Inc. On June 18, 2008 the company's name was changed to CH4 Energy Inc. On March 26, 2014 the company's name was changed to High Sierra Acquisitions Inc. by an amendment filed with the Nevada Secretary of State after approval by the Company's directors and shareholders. On November 4, 2014, the company's name was changed to Anasazi Energy Corporation by an amendment filed with the Nevada Secretary of State after approval by the Company's directors and shareholders. The Company has begun the process of changing its name to Solar Quartz Technologies, Inc.

The Company's primary SIC code is 1382 Oil and Gas Exploration Services. The Company currently has a December 31 fiscal year end.

#### **Business Overview**

Anasazi Energy Corporation ("Anasazi" or the "Company") was initially founded to engage in the acquisition, development and production of oil and gas properties as an independent oil and gas company. The principal business of Anasazi will now change upon closing the transction with SQT.

#### *Initial Leased Oil and Gas Property*

The Company currently owns a 3% working interest in three producing oil wells, having completed the acquisition of the Glide-Williams mineral lease in September 2014. From September 2014 through December 31, 2014, the Company owned a 95% working interest in these leases, but all but 3% of the interest was reassigned back to the assignors effective December 31, 2014. The lease covers 120 acres in Kern County, California, northwest of Bakersfield, CA. Two wells were drilled in 1956 and one in 1964 to depths of 7,800 feet and 7,600 feet respectively, both being completed in the Randolph Sand. The wells produce with minimal operating expenses. Based on an independently appraised engineering SEC valuation, we initially capitalized the oil and gas properties at

\$500,000 and issued 4,400,000 shares of common stock for the assignment of the lease. The remaining 3% interest in the lease will be reassigned back to the assignors at the closing of SOT.

The Glide-Williams mineral lease is operated by Pacific Energy Resources, Inc. pursuant to an Operating Agreement. Pursuant to the Operating Agreement, Pacific Energy Resources is entitled to 2% of the gross revenues generated by the wells, is paid a monthly fee of \$125 for each operating well, is entitled to be reimbursed for direct expenses.

Currently Proposed Acquisition of SQT; Business of SQT

On May 31, 2016 the Company entered into a Reorganization and Stock Purchase Agreement ("RSPA") with Solar Quartz Technologies Limited, incorporated in New Zealand. The transaction closed in escrow on July 12, 2016.

The Company has begun the process of changing its name to Solar Quartz Technologies, Inc. ("SQT") and obtain a new trading symbol. The Company issued shares of common stock for SQT that will be equivalent to 95% of the Company's shares on issue. The Company does not anticipate any further reorganization of its common stock. The Company has begun the process of engaging accountants and auditors to prepare audited financial statements and become fully reporting with the SEC, and subsequent apply to trade on the more senior OTCQX exchange or NASDAQ. The company anticipates qualifying to trade on a more senior exchange prior to the end of 2016.

High-tech Manufacturing HPQS Facility

Solar Quartz Technologies Limited is an emerging High-Tech Refining and Processing enterprise group focused on the production of commercial quantities of High Purity Quartz Sand ("HPQS"), an essential component necessary for the manufacture of PV Solar Panels, semi-conductors and in fact all high-end electronics. The longevity of the SQT projects is also assured due to it's extensive supplies of feedstock raw material for refining HPQs located at it's wholly owned HP silica mineral deposits (JORC 14 m. tonnes) located in Queensland, Australia.

SQT's primary focus is on re-establishing the highly profitable production of commercial quantities (30,000 tpa.) of High Purity Quartz Sand from new commercial facilities in both Australia and the USA.

The SQT management team has had extensive hands on experience in all technical and operational management areas of the highly lucrative HPQS manufacturing business. Management believes there are only a few organizations worldwide that are capable of manufacturing appropriate commercial quantities of HPQS. HPQS is traditionally in a position of under supply compared to global requirements. The burgeoning global demand for large capacity power generating solar farms both in the US and worldwide is further accentuating the high demand for high purity quotes production.

#### PV Solar Panel Feedstock Production Materials

SQT has attracted a high degree of interest from large potential Joint Venture Global end-user of Solar Grade silicon metal necessary for the production of all PV solar panels. SQTI's sole ownership of large mineral deposits of high purity silica/quartz feedstock provides substantial cost advantages compared to global pricing of such high purity silica/quartz feedstock. Management believes that SQT is well positioned to become a dominant global supplier of all raw materials required in the production of both PV Solar panels, and HPQS to many segments of the Semi–conductor, and the high-end electronics manufacturing industries.

#### Research and Development

In the two fiscal years ending December 31, 2015 and through June 30, 2016 the Issuer spent \$nil on research and development.

# **Employees**

As of the date of this report, the Issuer employed one person who is a management employee. With the acquisition of SQT, the Company intends now to engage additional employees.

#### **Intellectual Property**

The Company currently maintains no active intellectual property rights.

# Item VII. The nature and extent of the issuer's facilities.

Please see the description under Business above with respect to the Company's Glide-Williams leases.

The Company currently utilizes office space of an affiliate for its operations without compensation to such affiliate.

#### Item VIII. Officers, Directors and Control Persons.

#### Security Ownership of Management, Directors and Control Persons

The following table shows the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of June 30, 2016 and does not include the shares held in escrow pending the final closing of the SQT transcation. The table shows the amount of shares owned by:

- (1) each person known to us who owns beneficially more than five percent of the outstanding shares of any class of the Company's stock, based on the number of shares outstanding as of June 30, 2016;
- (2) each of the Company's Directors and Executive Officers, as well as any control persons; and
- (3) all of its Directors and Executive Officers as a group.

The percentage of shares owned is based on 10,613,600 shares being outstanding as of June 30, 2016 Where the beneficially owned shares of any individual or group in the following table includes any options, warrants, or other rights to purchase shares in the Company's stock, the percentage of shares owned includes such shares as if the right to purchase had been duly exercised.

Name and Municipality of Residence	Number of Issuer Shares As of June 30, 2016	Percentage of Securities at June 30, 2016
Joseph W. Petrov Houston, TX 77057	5,080,000 (1)	47.9%
Stafford E. Andrews Houston, TX 77057	4,200,000 (2)	39.6%
Paladin International Corp Houston, TX 77057	4,000,000	37.7%
Petrov Industries, Inc. Bellaire, TX 77402	880,000	8.3%
Jeffrey R. Freedman, CFO Houston, TX 77057	1,720,000 (4)	16.2%
Cutler Law Group, P.C. Houston, TX 77056	450,000	4.2%
All officers and directors as a group (3 persons and 1 person)	1,720,000	16.2%

<sup>1. 200,000</sup> of the Shares are owned directly by Mr. Petrov. 4,000,000 of the Shares are owned by Paladin International Corporation and 880,000 of the shares of owned by Petrov Enterprises, Inc., of which Mr. Petrov may be deemed to be a beneficial owner.

<sup>2. 4,000,000</sup> of the Shares are owned by Paladin International Corporation and 200,000 of the shares of owned by Sea Industries, Inc., of which Mr. Andrews may be deemed to be a beneficial owner.

<sup>3. 875,000</sup> of the Shares are currently owned directly by Mr. Rose. The remaining 1,125,000 of the Shares were originally issued into escrow and would have been distributed to Mr. Rose in three equal tranches of 375,000 on each anniversary of his engagement. Mr. Rose has resigned and all shares previously issued to him have been forwarded to be cancelled.

4. 970,000 of the Shares are currently owned directly by Mr. Freedman. The remaining 750,000 of the Shares have been issued into escrow and will be distributed to Mr. Freedman in three equal tranches of 250,000 on each anniversary of his engagement provided that he meets certain goals and objectives as set forth by the Board of Directors.

Beneficial Ownership of Securities: Pursuant to Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, involving the determination of beneficial owners of securities, includes as beneficial owners of securities, any person who directly or indirectly, through any contract, arrangement, understanding, relationship or otherwise has, or shares, voting power and/or investment power with respect to the securities, and any person who has the right to acquire beneficial ownership of the security within sixty days through means including the exercise of any option, warrant or conversion of a security.

#### Director and Executive Officer Summary

The following table sets forth the names and ages of our current directors and executive officers, their principal offices and positions and the date each such person became a director or executive officer. The Board of Directors elects our executive officers annually. Our directors serve one-year terms or until their successors are elected, qualified and accept their positions. The executive officers serve terms of one year or until their death, resignation or removal by the Board of Directors. There was no arrangement or understanding between any executive officer and any other person pursuant to which any person was selected as an executive officer.

Name, Municipality of Residence and Position(s)	Age	Director Since
Jeffrey R. Freedman Houston, Texas	68	September 25, 2014
Chief Executive Officer, Acting Chief Financial Officer		

Jeffrey R. Freedman, Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Freedman was interim CEO and CFO for Petro River Oil Corp., a publicly traded oil and gas exploration / development company incorporated in Canada controlled by a private equity fund from April 2011 through June 2013. Beginning in 2002 through 2009, Mr. Freedman was a founding shareholder, and board member, and executive of Allis Chalmers Energy Corp, an oilfield service company. Mr. Freedman has also served as a Managing Director of Prudential Securities from 1994 to 2001 and Smith Barney from 1985 to 1994. Mr. Freeman received a BSBA, Finance from Babson College and a MBA, Finance in 1970 and Accounting from New York University – Stern School of Business in 1972.

## Legal and Disciplinary History

No officer, director or control person of the Company has been the subject of:

- 1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);
- 2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;
- 3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or
- 4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

## Item IX. Third Party Providers.

#### Securities Counsel

Cutler Law Group 2800 Post Oak Rd., Suite 4100 Houston, TX 77056 (713) 888-0040 (800) 836-0714 fax rcutler@cutlerlaw.com

# Accounting Firm

Pending engagement

# **Investor Relations Consultant**

Pending engagement

# Other Advisor

Currently not applicable

#### Item X. Issuer Certifications.

#### PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S CERTIFICATION

- I, Jeffrey R. Freedman, the Chief Executive Officer of Anasazi Energy Corporation hereby certify that:
- 1. I have reviewed this Information and Disclosure statement of Anasazi Energy Corporation
- 2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
- 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Dated: August 18, 2016

/s/ Jeffrey R. Freedman

By: Jeffrey R. Freedman
Title: Chief Executive Officer

# PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATION

- I, Jeffrey R. Freedman, the Chief Financial Officer of Anasazi Energy Corporation, hereby certify that:
- 1. I have reviewed this Information and Disclosure statement of Anasazi Energy Corporation.
- 2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
- 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Dated: August 18, 2016

/s/ Jeffrey R. Freedman

By: Jeffrey R. Freedman
Title: Chief Financial Officer